

USER MANUAL



Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO2780 is in Compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant conditions of Directive 2014/30/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:

www.momanual.com.

MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).



PO: 41-XXXXXX
Made in China

CE	MOB, PO-BOX 644, 6710BP (NL)			
	LOT: XXXXX			
	Lithium-ion	18650	3.7V	2600mAh
	47.0g			B

Note:

1 x 3.7V, 2600mAh battery included

MO2780

EN

Handheld fan

Instructions:

- Operated by 1 x 3.7V, 2600mAh Lithium rechargeable battery (included, Replaceable).
- Plug into USB power source to recharge the battery.
- During charging: The green indicator light flashes, displaying the current battery percentage.
- When fully charged: The green indicator light stays on.
- Low Battery Warning: When the current battery level is low (below 5%), the green indicator begins flashing to advise user to recharge battery in time.
- Insert the battery in the correct orientation, the negative end goes against the spring.



- The Fan has 5 adjustable speed levels: 1, 25, 50, 75, and 100. During operation, the display alternates between the current speed level and the remaining battery percentage.
- After the battery is fully charged, the fan can last for approx. 1.5 hours for high-speed level.

Attentions:

1. Do not insert fingers into the air outlet or suction port while the device is in use, as this may cause injury.
2. To ensure the life of the fan, do not use the fan while simultaneously charging it.
3. Keep the product away from fire, direct sunlight, and high-temperature environments.
4. Do not submerge this product in water or expose it to moisture.

DE

Tragbarer Ventilator

Anleitung:

- Betrieben mit 1 x 3,7 V, 2600 mAh Lithium-Akku (enthalten, austauschbar).
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine USB-Stromquelle an, um den Akku aufzuladen.
 - Während des Aufladens: Die grüne Anzeigeleuchte blinkt und zeigt den aktuellen Akkustand an.
 - Bei voller Ladung: Die grüne Kontrollleuchte leuchtet konstant.
- Warnung bei niedrigem Batteriestand: Wenn der aktuelle Batteriestand niedrig ist (unter 5 %), beginnt die grüne Anzeige zu blinken, um den Benutzer darauf hinzuweisen, die Batterie rechtzeitig aufzuladen.
- Legen Sie die Batterie in der richtigen Ausrichtung ein, wobei das negative Ende an der Feder anliegt.
- Der Ventilator hat 5 einstellbare Geschwindigkeitsstufen: 1, 25, 50, 75 und 100.
- Während des Betriebs zeigt das Display abwechselnd die aktuelle Geschwindigkeitsstufe und den verbleibenden Akkustand in Prozent an.

- Nachdem der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist, kann der Ventilator ca. 1,5 Stunden lang auf der höchsten Stufe laufen.

Achtung :

1. Stecken Sie Ihre Finger nicht in den Luftauslass oder die Ansaugöffnung, während das Gerät in Betrieb ist, da dies zu Verletzungen führen kann.
2. Um die Lebensdauer des Ventilators zu verlängern, verwenden Sie den Ventilator nicht, während Sie ihn aufladen.
3. Halten Sie das Produkt von Feuer, direktem Sonnenlicht und hohen Temperaturen fern.
4. Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser ein und setzen Sie es keiner Feuchtigkeit aus.

FR

Ventilateur à main

Mode d'emploi:

- Fonctionne avec 1 batterie rechargeable au lithium 3,7 V, 2600 mAh (incluse, remplaçable).
- Branchez-la à une source d'alimentation USB pour recharger la batterie.
- Pendant la charge : le voyant vert clignote, indiquant le pourcentage actuel de la batterie.
- Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée : le voyant vert reste allumé.
- Avertissement de batterie faible : lorsque le niveau actuel de la batterie est faible (inférieur à 5 %), le voyant vert commence à clignoter pour avertir l'utilisateur de recharger la batterie à temps.
- Insérez la batterie dans le bon sens, le pôle négatif étant opposé au ressort.
- Le ventilateur dispose de 5 niveaux de vitesse réglables : 1, 25, 50, 75 et 100.

Pendant le fonctionnement, l'écran affiche alternativement le niveau de vitesse actuel et le pourcentage de batterie restant.

- Une fois la batterie complètement chargée, le ventilateur peut fonctionner pendant environ 1,5 heure à vitesse maximale.

Attention:

1. Ne pas insérer les doigts dans la sortie d'air ou l'orifice d'aspiration pendant que l'appareil est en marche, car cela pourrait causer des blessures.
2. Pour garantir la durée de vie du ventilateur, ne pas l'utiliser pendant qu'il est en charge.
3. Tenir le produit à l'écart du feu, de la lumière directe du soleil et des environnements à haute température.
4. Ne pas immerger ce produit dans l'eau ni l'exposer à l'humidité.

ES**Ventilador de mano****Instrucciones:**

- Funciona con 1 pila de litio recargable de 3,7 V y 2600 mAh (incluida, reemplazable).
- Para recargar la batería, conéctela a una fuente de alimentación USB.
- Durante la carga: La luz indicadora verde parpadea, mostrando el porcentaje de batería actual.
- Cuando está completamente cargada: La luz indicadora verde permanece encendida.
- Aviso de batería baja: Cuando el nivel actual de la batería es bajo (inferior al 5 %), el indicador verde empieza a parpadear para avisar al usuario de que debe recargar la batería a tiempo.
- Inserte la pila en la orientación correcta, el extremo negativo va contra el resorte.
- El ventilador tiene 5 niveles de velocidad ajustables: 1, 25, 50, 75 y 100.
Durante el funcionamiento, la pantalla alterna entre el nivel de velocidad actual y el porcentaje de batería restante.
- Una vez que la batería está completamente cargada, el ventilador puede durar aproximadamente 1,5 horas en el nivel de alta velocidad.

Atención:

1. No introduzca los dedos en la salida de aire ni en el puerto de succión mientras el aparato esté en uso, ya que podría causar

lesiones.

2. Para garantizar la vida útil del ventilador, no lo utilice mientras se esté cargando.
3. Mantenga el producto alejado del fuego, de la luz solar directa y de entornos con altas temperaturas.
4. No sumerja este producto en agua ni lo exponga a la humedad.

IT

Ventilatore portatile

Istruzioni:

- Funziona con 1 batteria ricaricabile al litio da 3,7 V, 2600 mAh (inclusa, sostituibile).
- Collegare la batteria a una fonte di alimentazione USB.
 - Durante la ricarica: la spia verde lampeggia, mostrando la percentuale di carica attuale della batteria.
 - A carica completa: la spia verde rimane accesa.
- Avviso di batteria scarica: quando il livello di carica della batteria è basso (inferiore al 5%), la spia verde inizia a lampeggiare per avvisare l'utente di ricaricare la batteria in tempo.
- Inserire la batteria con il polo negativo rivolto verso la molla.
- Il ventilatore ha 5 livelli di velocità regolabili: 1, 25, 50, 75 e 100. Durante il funzionamento, il display alterna tra il livello di velocità corrente e la percentuale di batteria rimanente.
- Una volta che la batteria è completamente carica, il ventilatore può durare circa 1,5 ore al livello di velocità più alto.

Avvertenze:

1. Non inserire le dita nella presa d'aria o nella porta di aspirazione mentre il dispositivo è in uso, poiché ciò potrebbe causare lesioni.
2. Per garantire la durata del ventilatore, non utilizzarlo mentre è in carica.
3. Tenere il prodotto lontano da fuoco, luce solare diretta e ambienti ad alta temperatura.
4. Non immergere il prodotto in acqua o esporlo all'umidità.

Instructies:

- Werkt op 1 x 3,7 V, 2600 mAh oplaadbare lithiumbatterij (meegeleverd, vervangbaar).
- Sluit aan op een USB-aansluiting om de batterij op te laden.
 - Tijdens het opladen: het groene indicatielampje knippert en geeft het huidige batterijpercentage weer.
 - Wanneer volledig opgeladen: het groene indicatielampje blijft branden.
- Waarschuwing voor lage batterijspanning: wanneer het huidige batterijniveau laag is (minder dan 5%), begint het groene indicatielampje te knipperen om de gebruiker te waarschuwen dat de batterij tijdig moet worden opgeladen.
- Plaats de batterij in de juiste richting, met de negatieve pool tegen de veer.
- De ventilator heeft 5 instelbare snelheidsniveaus: 1, 25, 50, 75 en 100.
- Tijdens het gebruik wisselt het display tussen het huidige snelheidsniveau en het resterende batterijpercentage.
- Nadat de batterij volledig is opgeladen, kan de ventilator ongeveer 1,5 uur op hoog snelheidsniveau werken.

Let op:

1. Steek geen vingers in de ventilatieopening of het aanzuig gat terwijl het apparaat in gebruik is, aangezien dit letsel kan veroorzaken.
2. Om de levensduur van de ventilator te garanderen, mag u de ventilator niet gebruiken terwijl deze wordt opgeladen.
3. Houd het product uit de buurt van vuur, direct zonlicht en omgevingen met hoge temperaturen.
4. Dompel dit product niet onder in water en stel het niet bloot aan vocht.

PL

Podręczny wentylator

Instrukcje:

- Zasilanie: 1 bateria litowa 3,7 V, 2600 mAh (w zestawie, wymienna).
- Podłącz do źródła zasilania USB, aby naładować baterię.
 - Podczas ładowania: zielona kontrolka miga, pokazując aktualny poziom naładowania baterii.
 - Po pełnym naładowaniu: zielona kontrolka pozostaje włączona.
- Ostrzeżenie o niskim poziomie naładowania baterii: Gdy poziom naładowania baterii jest niski (poniżej 5%), zielona dioda zaczyna migać, aby poinformować użytkownika o konieczności naładowania baterii.
- Włóż baterię w odpowiednie położenie, ujemny biegun powinien być skierowany w stronę sprężyny.
- Wentylator ma 5 regulowanych poziomów prędkości: 1, 25, 50, 75 i 100. Podczas pracy wyświetlacz pokazuje na przemian aktualny poziom prędkości i pozostały procent naładowania baterii.
- Po pełnym naładowaniu baterii wentylator może działać przez około 1,5 godziny na najwyższym poziomie prędkości.

Uwagi:

1. Nie wkładaj palców do otworu wylotowego powietrza ani otworu ssącego podczas użytkowania urządzenia, ponieważ może to spowodować obrażenia.
2. Aby zapewnić długą żywotność wentylatora, nie należy go używać podczas ładowania.
3. Produkt należy przechowywać z dala od ognia, bezpośredniego światła słonecznego i środowisk o wysokiej temperaturze.
4. Nie zanurzaj tego produktu w wodzie ani nie wystawiaj go na działanie wilgoci